## ORDINANCE NO. 1064

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE, authorizing and directing the Mayor and Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon, to purchase fire hose;

whereas, The committee on fire and water has heretofore reported to the Council of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, that it was necessary in order to properly equip the fire department of the City of Albany, Oregon, that additional fire hose should be purchased.

whereas, Thereafter on the 11 day of October, 1922 the Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, did duly adopt Resolution No. 4 wherein the Council deemed it necessary that four hundred feet (400-ft.) of two and one-half inch (22-in.) double jacketed fire hose with couplings in fifty foot (50-ft.)lengths be purchased, and it was further provided in and by said resolution that the Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon, give notice inviting proposals for the purchase of the said fire hose.

WHEREAS, In pursuance of the direction contained in said Resolution No. 4 the Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon, did duly and regularly give notice inviting proposals for the purchase of said fire hose as by the charter, ordinances and said Resolution No. 4 required.

WHEREAS, The bid of A. G. Long Co., Inc., being the lowest bid offered for the sale of said fire hose and equipment, and

WHEREAS, The said A. G. Long Co., Inc., was the lowest and best bidder therefor.

THE PROPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Mayor and Recorder be and they are hereby authorized to purchase from A. G. Long Co., Inc. four hundred feet (400-ft.) of two and one-half inch (2½-in) double-jacketed fire hose with couplings in fifty foot (50-ft) lengths at and for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) per foot.

Section 2. The Recorder of the City of Albany, is hereby authorized and directed to issue a warrant under the general fund of the City of Albany for the payment of the said purchase price of said hose.

Passed by the Council, November 8th. 1922. Approved by the Mayor November 10, 1922,

> P. A. Young Mayor

Attest: D. H. Bodine

Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon.

## ORDINANCE NO. 1054

STATE OF OREGON, )
( as Gounty of Linn, )

I, D. H. Bodine, Recorder of the City of Albany, in Linn County, and State of Oregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing and annexed copy of Ordinance No. 1054, has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill No. 1151 now on file in my office and that it is a true and correct copy of all end the whole of seid Ordinance Bill No. 1151, passed by the Council November 8th. 1922, and approved by the Wayor November 10, 1922.

WITHESS my hand and official signature and the seal of the City of Albany this 3/ day of December, 1924.

D.TY. Vooline

Recorder of the City of Albany.